
 
 
 
 
 
PHILIP J. VON KAHLE, as Conservator of 
P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL 
PARTNERSHIP, and S&P ASSOCIATES, 
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, 
 

 Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
JANET A. HOOKER CHARITABLE  
TRUST, et al, 
 

 Defendants. 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17th 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
CASE NO: 12-34121(07) 
 
Complex Litigation Unit 
 

 
DEFENDANTS, JAMES AND VALERIE JUDD’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ 

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 
      

Plaintiffs’ Motion brings to mind the opening words of Cicero’s first Catalinian Oration: 

“Quam diu etiam furor iste tuus nos eludet?” which can be translated as “How long will you 

continue to flaunt us with your arrogance?” 

It is apparent that while the court is authorizing and approving literally hundreds of 

thousands of dollars of fees for the Plaintiffs, the Plaintiffs feel that they have no duty of candor 

to the court or opposing parties. 

Notwithstanding having been told that they had filed a falsely verified return of service, 

having been given documentary proof of the false verification, and the court order quashing the 

service, Plaintiffs persist in totally ignoring the significance of the falsification and continue to 

assert that Defendants Judd should be bound by filings and e-mailed by Plaintiffs many months 

before Defendants Judd had voluntarily agreed to accept service on March 7, 2014. 
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Thus Plaintiffs’ assertion in ¶12 of their Motion that “eight months” elapsed from the 

time “when Defendants received the Complaint … and had ample time to conduct discovery” is 

coyly deceptive, misleading and unsupported by any authority which even remotely suggests that 

a party has any duty to conduct discovery before it has been properly served. 

Moreover, the Plaintiffs’ assertion that “Plaintiffs voluntarily produced documents” in 

footnote 3 in ¶12 of their motion is also deceptively misleading in light of their evasive 

responses to Defendants Judds’ discovery requests. Plaintiffs claim, for example, that the terms 

“correspondence” and “records of communication” are “vague and unclear” and the word “sent” 

is “vague and ambiguous.” (See e.g., Response to Request for Production No. 2.) This will be the 

subject of Defendants Judds’ Motion to Compel. This Court’s order denying Defendants Judds’ 

Motion to Strike Plaintiffs’ Pleadings without prejudice had encouraged Defendants Judds’ 

counsel to confer with Plaintiffs’ counsel to try to amicably resolve the discovery issues. The 

communication did not result in any significant amendments or significant further responses. 

Accordingly, Defendants Judd respectfully pray that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Protective 

Order be denied. 

 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
    s/ Julian H. Kreeger________ 

         JULIAN H. KREEGER, P.A. 
        Florida Bar No. 098595 
        Attorneys for Defendants James and  
        Valerie Judd 

Offices at Grand Bay Plaza 
        2665 Bayshore Drive, Suite 220-14 
        Miami, Florida 33133 
        Telephone: 305-373-3101 
                                             Facsimile: 305-381-873 

 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via 
Electronic Mail upon Leonard Samuels, Esq. of Berger Singerman and counsel identified below 
registered to receive electronic notifications, and regular U.S. mail upon Pro Se parties on this 8th 
day of July, 2014 upon the following:   

 
Counsel E-mail address: 
Ana Hesny, Esq. ah@assoulineberlowe.com; ena@assoulineberlowe.com  
Eric N. Assouline, Esq.  ena@assoulineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe.com  
Annette M. Urena, Esq.  aurena@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr.com; service-amu@dkdr.com  
Daniel W Matlow, Esq.  dmatlow@danmatlow.com; assistant@danmatlow.com  
Debra D. Klingsberg, Esq.  dklingsberg@huntgross.com    
Robert J. Hunt, Esq.  bobhunt@huntgross.com  
Joanne Wilcomes, Esq.  jwilcomes@mccarter.com   
Evan Frederick, Esq.  efrederick@mccaberabin.com   
Etan Mark, Esq.  emark@bergersingerman.com; drt@bergersingerman.com; 

lyun@bergersingerman.com  
Evan H Frederick, Esq.  efrederick@mccaberabin.com; janet@mccaberabin.com; 

beth@mccaberabin.com  
B. Lieberman, Esq.  blieberman@messana-law.com  
Jonathan Thomas Lieber, Esq.  jlieber@dobinlaw.com   
Mariaelena Gayo-Guitian, Esq.  mguitian@gjb-law.com  
Barry P. Gruher, Esq.  bgruher@gjb-law.com   
William G. Salim, Jr., Esq.  wsalim@mmsslaw.com   
Domenica Frasca, Esq.  dfrasca@mayersohnlaw.com; service@mayersohnlaw.com  
Joseph P. Klapholz, Esq.  jklap@klapholzpa.com; dml@klapholzpa.com  
Julian H Kreeger, Esq.  juliankreeger@gmail.com  
L Andrew S Riccio, Esq.  ena@assoulineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe.com  
Leonard K. Samuels, Esq.  lsamuels@bergersingerman.com; vleon@bergersingerman.com; 

drt@bergersingerman.com 
Marc S Dobin, Esq.  service@dobinlaw.com; mdobin@dobinlaw.com;  
Michael C Foster, Esq.  mfoster@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr.com; kdominguez@dkdr.com  
Michael Casey, Esq.  mcasey666@gmail.com  
Richard T. Woulfe, Esq.  pleadings.RTW@bunnellwoulfe.com   
Michael R. Casey, Esq.  mcasey666@gmail.com   
Brett Lieberman, Esq.  blieberman@messana-law.com  
Marc Dobin, Esq.  service@dobinlaw.com   
Peter Herman, Esq.  PGH@trippscott.com  
Robert J Hunt, Esq.  bobhunt@huntgross.com; sharon@huntgross.com; eservice@huntgross.com  
Ryon M Mccabe, Esq.  rmccabe@mccaberabin.com; janet@mccaberabin.com; beth@mccaberabin.com  
Steven D. Weber, Esq.  sweber@bergersingerman.com; lwebster@bergersingerman.com;  

drt@bergersingerman.com  
Thomas J. Goodwin, Esq.  tgoodwin@mccarter.com; wendt@mccarter.com; jwilcomes@mccarter.com  
Thomas L Abrams, Esq.  tabrams@tabramslaw.com; fcolumbo@tabramslaw.com  
Thomas M. Messana, Esq.  tmessana@messana-law.com; tmessana@bellsouth.net;       

mwslawfirm@gmail.com  
Zachary P Hyman, Esq.  zhyman@bergersingerman.com; DRT@bergersingerman.com;            

clamb@bergersingerman.com  
 

  By:    s/ Julian H. Kreeger________ 
         JULIAN H. KREEGER 

                          Florida Bar No. 098595 
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